The 

Minutes were approved without corrections. 

V.  President's Report 

The President, Mr. Moises Montero, read the President's Annual Report, the list of which 

are as follows:  

a. For membership growth, the Association already has five thousand two hundred sixty 

(5,260) members as of October 2024. 

b. The total resources of the Association as of December 2023 amounted to  

Php 35,368,335.67. An increase of Php 1,132,927.32 or 3.31% as compared to                   

Php 34,235,408.35 total resources last December 2022.